
GENERAL AGREEMENT ON CONFIDENTIAL 
TEX.SB/867 

TARIFFS AND TRADE 2 September 1983 

Texti Les Survei Llance Body 

ARRANGEMENT REGARDING INTERNATIONAL TRADE IN TEXTILES 

Report on the Status of Restrictive Measures 1 

as requested by the TSB in accordance with Article 11 

Note by the Chairman 

Attached is a report received by the Textiles Surveillance Body from Finland 
concerning the present status of its restrictions on trade in textiles and 
clothing. This report has been submitted in accordance with Article 11 of the 
Arrangement, and in particular paragraphs 11, 12 and 2 thereof. 

^ 
See COM.TEX/SB/859, paragraph 17. 
The previous report by Finland is contained in COM.TEX/SB/809/Add. 4 . The 

TSB's report on res t r i c t i ons maintained by pa r t i c i pa t i ng countries in 1982 i s 
contained in document COM.TEX/SB/851, Annex. 

English only/Anglais seulement. 
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« PERMANENT MISSION OF FINLAND 
IN GENEVA 

No .sfr?j*4 

Geneva, 23 August 1983^--. 

Dear Mr. Chairman, 

/ • 
çvo 

With reference to your letter (Réf. TS/140-1) of 28 June 

1983 to Mr. Pullinen, I have the honour to enclose the Finnish 

Article 11 report. You will find that the information relates 

to Agreements with India, the Republic of Korea, Malesia, 

Rumania and Thailand. These Article 4 Agreements have been 

notified to the TSB and appear in documents COM.TEX/SB/829-

832 and 836. Furthermore, an Agreement relating to trade in 

textile products, based on a Long Term Trade Agreement, has 

been in force since 1 January 1983 with the People's Republic 

of China. The export restraints under this Agreement are also 

included in the present report. 

Accept, Mr. Chairman, the assurances of my highest consideration, 

% -
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GATT, MPA • 
or other 
provisions 

India 

MFA 4 

CCCN No. 

61.02 

61.03 

ex 

of 
61.02 

60.03 

60.04 

502 
505 
506 
509 
102 
103 
105 
106 
109 

which 
502 
505 
506 
509 

112 
114 
115 
116 
152 
154 
155 
156 

121 

152 

157 

Product 

description 

Women's and girls' woven 
blouses of cotton and man-
made fibres, men's and 
boys' woven shirts of 
cotton and man-made fibres 

Women's and girls' woven 
blouses of cotton and man-
made fibres 

Ancle socks for men, women 
boys and girls and men's 
socks of cotton, wool or 
man-made fibres 

Knitted undershirts, 
other than with collars, 
including T-shirts for 
underwear and onterwear, 
for men and wonun.boys anc 
girls of cotton arid man-
made fibres. 

Type of measure 

applied 

Export restraint 

Export restraint 

,Export restraint 

Export restraint 

Levels of imports 

affected in quan­

tity 

640.000 pieces 

(I.I.83-3I.I2.83) 

450.000 pieces 

450.000 pieces 

500.000 pieces 

M 

Effective 

date of 

entry 

1.1.1983 

• 

. 

• » 

Expiry 

date 

31.12.1986 



Republic of 

Korea 

MFA 1 6003 

6005 

6101 105 
106 
405 
406 

6102 105 
106 

6102 

6103 

502 
505 
506 

102 
103 
105 
106 
109 

IF 
I ; I 

s 1 

r :i 
m 

iiii'iiNli: l! 
| 1 ' ! I 

» ! 

i|( • ! l l i ! 

Stockings, under—stockings 
socks, anklesocks, socket-
tes and the Hke, knitted 
or crocheted, not elastic 
nor rubberised 

Outer garments, knitted or 
crocheted, not elastic nor 
rubberised 

Men's and boys' ulsters, 
other coats and jackets 
of cotton and discontinu­
ous man-made fibres 

Women's and girls' and in­
fants' ulsters, coats and 
jackets of cotton and dis­
continuous man-made fibres 

Women's and girls' blouses 
and men's and boys' shirts 
of cotton and man-made 
fibres 

îxport restraint 

Sxport restraint 

Sxport restraint 

îxport restraint 

Export restraint 

• I . (• ; 

: ! i • 

312.312 pairs 

(I.I.83-31.12.83) 

179.929 pieces 

46.229 pieces 

58.000 pieces 

51.026 pieces 

1.1.1983 31.12.1986 



Rumania 

MPA 4 

Thailand 

MFA 'I 

Malesia 

MFA *l 

•i 'il' : l l i ' ! : ! i . 

60.03 

60.04 

60.05 

61.03.102-109 

6l.03.102 
103 
105 
106 
109 

61.09.201 

61.03.102 
109 

Stockings, under stockings 
socks, anklesocks, socket-
tes and the like, knitted 
or crocheted 

Under garments, knitted or 
crocheted 

Outer garments, knitted 
or crocheted 

Men's and boys' shirts of 
cotton and man-made fibres 

Sxport restraint 
'1 

I • 

export restraint 

xport restraint 

xport restraint 

Men's and boys' shirts of 
cotton and man-made fibres 

export restraint 

Brassieres, ready made 

Men's and boys' woven 
shirts and of cotton and 
man-made fibres 

630.360 pairs 

(1.1.83-13!; 12,. 83) 

• iir-iii!!HH 
• : ! ' 

126.072 pieces 

155.000 pieces 

52.^53 pieces 

37.500 

(I.I.83-3I.12.83) 

export restraint 100.000 pieces 

Administrative 
control 

1.1.1983 

1.1.1983 

I.I.I983 

31.12.1986 

31.12.1985 

31.7.1986 

http://6l.03.102


China 

Long-term 
Trade Agree­
ment 

60.03 

60.04 

60.05 

62.02.115 
-199 

62.02.210 
-299 

62.02.311 

61.01.505 
506 

61.02.605 
606 

6l.02.502 
-509 

61.03.102 
-109 

1 ' f 
! 1 

Stockings, understockings, 
socks, anklesocks, socket-
tes and the like, knitted 
or crocheted :, 

Undergarmets, knitted or 
crocheted 

Outergarments, knitted or 
crocheted 

-1 

Bed linen 
> 

Table linen 

Terry towels 

> 

Men's and boys', women's 
and girls' and infants' 
trousers of cotton and 
discontinuous man-made 
fibres 

Women's, girls' and in­
fants' blouses, of cotton 
and man-made fibres 

Men's and boys' woven 
shirts of cotton and 
man-made fibres 

• 

1 

)•" î.ril.!l!î 1 

Sxport restraint 
; • . • ' • i i ' ! '• 

! ' • 

export restraint 

Sxport restraint 

Export restraint 

Export restraint 

Export restraint 

Export restraint 

{ 

j . ' • . : : ; ; . • 

:, I5O.O06 pairs 

( l.ji. 83-31ljl-2.83 

400.000 pieces 

230.000 pieces 

90 tons (of which 
not more than 35 
tons terry towels) 

530.000 pairs 

125.000 pieces 

150.000 pieces 

1.1.1983 

: :-rr 11 1 • 1 ! r : t IT 

3I.I2.I986 

-
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