GENERAL AGREEMENT ON TARIFFS AND TRADE

CONFIDENTIAL
TEX.SB/867*
2 September 1983

Textiles Surveillance Body

ARRANGEMENT REGARDING INTERNATIONAL TRADE IN TEXTILES

Report on the Status of Restrictive Measures as requested by the TSB in accordance with Article 11

Note by the Chairman

Attached is a report received by the Textiles Surveillance Body from Finland concerning the present status of its restrictions on trade in textiles and clothing. This report has been submitted in accordance with Article 11 of the Arrangement, and in particular paragraphs 11, 12 and 2 thereof.

¹See COM.TEX/SB/859, paragraph 17.

²The previous report by Finland is contained in COM.TEX/SB/809/Add.4. The TSB's report on restrictions maintained by participating countries in 1982 is contained in document COM.TEX/SB/851, Annex.

^{*}English only/Anglais seulement.

12/140-1

PERMANENT MISSION OF FINLAND IN GENEVA

Geneva, 23 August 1983

Dear Mr. Chairman,

With reference to your letter (Ref. TS/140-1) of 28 June 1983 to Mr. Pullinen, I have the honour to enclose the Finnish Article 11 report. You will find that the information relates to Agreements with India, the Republic of Korea, Malesia. Rumania and Thailand. These Article 4 Agreements have been notified to the TSB and appear in documents COM.TEX/SB/829-832 and 836. Furthermore, an Agreement relating to trade in textile products, based on a Long Term Trade Agreement, has been in force since 1 January 1983 with the People's Republic of China. The export restraints under this Agreement are also included in the present report.

Accept, Mr. Chairman, the assurances of my highest consideration.

MSWERED DOC. IS	SSUED 15174	FOLI	0	
REG > 5	ÁUG	1983		
Car	A.11-1	C mment	Int.	
Satinat of DG			7	
Zitt. Rollinto. Div.				4
OFFICE LEGAL AFF.				
Sees. / Council Afs. Div.				
CHAIRMAN TSB	X			

U

Veli Sundbäck Minister Counsellor

Acting Permanent Representative of Finland

H.E.

Mr. Marcello Raffaelli

Chairman

Textiles Surveillance Body

The General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade

Centre William Rappard

154, rue de Lausanne

Geneva 21

AE 73 188202234T-27

For	Action	Comment	Int.
OPER. DEPT. A.			Y
Non-Tar. M. Div.			
Development Div.			
Tech. Coop. Div.			
Inter-Agency Aff.			
Spec. Proj. Div.			
OPER DEPT. B.			X
Econ. 6 / Anal, Unit			
Agriculture Div.			
Tariff Div.	100		
Tech. Bar. T. Div.			
Dert. Cunf. Aff/Aum			
Adm. / Fin. Div.			
Trans/Doc. Div.			
Training Div.			
Personnel Off.			
Conference Off.			

						.)	•
GATT, MFA or other provisions	CCCN No.	Product description	Type of measure applied		Effective date of entry	Expiry date	
India		. "					
	61.02 502 505 506 509 61.03 102 103 105 106 ex 109	Women's and girls' woven blouses of cotton and man-made fibres, men's and boys' woven shirts of cotton and man-made fibres		640.000 pieces (1.1.83-31.12.83)	1.1.1983	31 . 12 . 1986	
	of which 61.02 502 505 506 509	Women's and girls' woven blouses of cotton and man-made fibres	Export restraint	450.000 pieces			
•	60.03 112 114 115 116 152 154 155	Ancle socks for men, women boys and girls and men's socks of cotton, wool or man-made fibres	Export restraint	450.000 pieces			Page 7
	60.04 121 128 152 1556 157	Knitted undershirts, other than with collars, including T-shirts for underwear and outerwear, for men and women boys and girls of cotton and man-made fibres.	Export restraint	500.000 pieces	·		

COM.TEX/SB/829 Page 7

,							1.	
Republic of Korea								•
MFA 4	6003		Stockings, under-stockings socks, anklesocks, socket-tes and the like, knitted or crocheted, not elastic nor rubberised		312.312 pairs (1.1.83-31.12.83)	1.1.1983	31.12.1986	
	6005	•	Outer garments, knitted or crocheted, not elastic nor rubberised	Export restraint	179.929 pieces			
	6101	105 106 405 406	Men's and boys' ulsters, other coats and jackets of cotton and discontinuous man-made fibres	Export restraint	46.229 pieces		,	
	6102	105 106	Women's and girls' and in- fants' ulsters, coats and jackets of cotton and dis- continuous man-made fibres		58.000 pieces			
	6102	502 505 506	Women's and girls' blouses and men's and boys' shirts of cotton and man-made		51.026 pieces			Page
	6103	102 103 105 106 109	fibres				1	J

•	٠.					. •
Rumania						
MFA 4	60.03	Stockings, under stockings socks, anklesocks, sockettes and the like, knitted or crocheted		630.360 pairs (1.1.83-17,12.83)	1.1.1983	31.12.1986
	60.04	Under garments, knitted or crocheted	Export restraint	126.072 pieces		
	60.05	Outer garments, knitted or crocheted	Export restraint	155.000 pieces		
	61.03.102-109	Men's and boys' shirts of cotton and man-made fibres	Export restraint	52.453 pieces	<i>:</i>	
Thailand	٠,	•, •		1		,
MFA 4	61.03.102 103 105 106 109	Men's and boys' shirts of cotton and man-made fibres	Export restraint	37.500 (1.1.83-31.12.83)	1.1.1983	31.12.1985
	61.09.201	Brassieres, ready made	Export restraint	100.000 pieces		
<u>Malesia</u> MFA 4	61.03.102	Men's and boys' woven shirts and of cotton and man-made fibres	Administrative control	-	1.1.1983	31.7.1986
. N						,

•						,
China						
Long-term Trade Agree- ment	60.03	Stockings, understockings, socks, anklesocks, sockettes and the like, knitted or crocheted	Export restraint	450.000 pairs (1.1.83-31.12.83	1.1.1983	31.12.1986 -
	60.04	Undergarmets, knitted or crocheted	Export restraint	400.000 pieces		
	60.05	Outergarments, knitted or crocheted	Export restraint	230.000 pieces		
	62.02.115 -199	Bed linen ,	Export restraint	90 tons (of which not more than 35 tons terry towels)		,
	62.02.210 -299	Table linen		tons terry towers)		,
	62.02.311	Terry towels				
	61.01.505 506 61.02.605 606	Men's and boys', women's and girls' and infants' trousers of cotton and discontinuous man-made fibres	Export restraint	530.000 pairs		
	61.02.502 -509	Women's, girls' and in- fants' blouses, of cotton and man-made fibres	Export restraint	125.000 pieces		
	61.03.102 -109	Men's and boys' woven shirts of cotton and man-made fibres	Export restraint	150.000 pieces		
		· • .				